
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF WELLINGBOROUGH 

HELD AT SWANSPOOL HOUSE, WELLINGBOROUGH 
ON TUESDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2018    

   
Present: The Mayor, Councillor P Bell and Councillors Abram, Allebone, 
Aslam, Anslow, Bailey, Bone, Carr, Emerson, Francis, Gough, Graves, 
Griffiths, Hallam, Harrington, Henley, G Lawman, L Lawman, Lloyd, Maguire, 
Morrall, Patel, Scarborough, Simmons, Skittrall, Walia, Ward, Watts and York.   
 
Officers present: Mrs L Elliott, (Managing Director), Mrs B Gamble, 
(Director), Miss J Thomas, (Director/Monitoring Officer), Miss K Denton, Mrs V 
Jessop, Mrs S Knowles and Mr A Piper (Assistant Directors), Ms H Edwards, 
(Head of DistrictLaw), Mr G Betts and Miss S Gibson (Mayor’s Sergeant and 
Deputy Sergeant) and Mrs C A Mundy, (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
The Mayor informed the meeting that the report relating to the council tax 
setting for 2018-19 had been withdrawn from the agenda and would be heard 
at the extraordinary council meeting to be held on 1 March 2018. He reminded 
councillors that, at that meeting, the only item to be debated would be the 
borough council’s part of the council tax.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
RESOLVED to note that apologies for absence were received from Councillors  
Beirne, Ekins, Partridge-Underwood, Scanlon, Stevenson, M Waters and V 
Waters.          
 

2.       DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

RESOLVED to note that in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the 
council’s code of conduct and the council’s constitution, the following 
declarations were made. 
 
Name of 
Councillor 
 

Item  Interest  
 

G Lawman  Partnerships & Performance 
Committee 22 1 18 minute 4 - 
presentation by Teamwork 
Trust 

Personal – as he had 
allocated county council 
‘empowering councillors 
funds’ to Teamwork Trust   
 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING OF 16 JANUARY 2018         
 
The minutes of the council meeting held on 16 January 2018 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the council meeting held on 16 January 2018 
be confirmed and signed.  
 

377



4.  QUESTIONS/PETITIONS/REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED to note that no questions, petitions or requests to address the 

meeting had been received.      
 

5.  MINUTES TO NOTE   
 
The minutes of the following meetings were received to note:  
 
Licensing Sub-Committee              22 January 2018  
Planning Committee              24 January 2018  
            
RESOLVED that the minutes of the above meetings be noted. 
 

6.  PARTNERSHIPS AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2018  
 

The minutes of the partnerships and performance committee of 22 January 
2018 were received.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the partnerships and performance committee 
of 22 January 2018 be adopted.  
 

7.  SERVICES COMMITTEE – 23 JANUARY 2018  
 

The minutes of the services committee of 23 January 2018 were received.   
 
Councillor Watts referred to minute 4 – tree policy, and asked if a budget had 
been set aside for the replacement of trees. The chairman responded, 
commending the excellent work of officers in bringing forward the tree policy 
and stated that that there were many external sources, such as the Woodland 
Trust that could be approached for funding if there was a need to replace 
trees. Should council funding be required this would need to be the subject of 
a request to resources committee.  
 
Reference was made to minute 6 - food safety and health and safety services 
plans and the adoption thereof which, on being put to the vote, was declared 
carried. 
 
Councillor Scarborough referred to the public spaces protection order (PSPO) 
for Wellingborough town centre which had been made to deal with anti-social 
behaviour. He expressed concern that this order may be aimed at the 
homeless people in the town centre and asked exactly what evidence had 
been gathered, and by whom, to warrant the order being made. He asked that 
this decision be referred back to the committee.  Councillor Anslow also asked 
what anti-social behaviour this referred to, as she believed that discussions 
had previously been held around anti-social behaviour including littering, 
drinking in public spaces and dog walkers.   
 
The chairman responded to the queries and confirmed that the PSPO had 
been made and implemented; it could not therefore be referred back to the 

378



committee, and would be in place for a three year period. The anti-social 
behaviour did not refer to dog walkers and was not aimed at the homeless. 
The detail of the prohibitions was contained in the appendix to the report and 
mostly made reference to the continuing consumption of alcohol following 
warnings to stop drinking, and persons generally causing a nuisance to 
others. A consultation had taken place in 2017 and at that time there had 
been insufficient evidence to make such an order; subsequently evidence had 
been obtained, by the police, and shared with officers, identifying additional 
and increasing issues with anti-social behaviour in the town centre, 
particularly around alcohol.  A copy of the order could be disseminated to 
members. 
 
(Councillor Gough joined the meeting at 7.20pm.) 
 
Councillor Aslam referred to minute 8 – Cemetery Rules and thanked officers 
for bringing forward the report on the changes to the cemetery rules, 
particularly in relation to the assistance given to the Muslim community.  
 
Reference was also made to minute 11 – Compulsory Purchase Action and 
the recommendation therein, which on being put to the vote, was declared 
carried.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Food Safety Enforcement Plan 2018-19 be adopted; 
(ii)     approval be given to the making of a compulsory purchase order, under 

section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or section 17 
and part XVll of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 
1981, for the acquisition of 47 Albert Road, Wellingborough together 
with land associated, for prompt resale; 

(iii) the minutes of the services committee of 21 January 2018 be adopted.  
  

8.  REPORT OF THE RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 7 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
 The minutes of the resources committee of 7 February 2018 were received. 
 
 Reference was made to minute 6 - Annual Business Plan 2018-19 and the 

approval thereof, which on being put to the vote was declared, carried.  
 
 Minute 7 - Capital Programme Medium Term Financial Plan and the 

recommendation therein was also put to the vote and declared carried.   
 
 Minute 8 referred to the revenue budget 2018-19 and the medium term 

financial strategy projections. 
 

The Leader, Councillor Griffiths, presented the budget to council as follows: 
 
”The setting of the budget and council tax each year was one of the most 
challenging and demanding tasks councillors had to undertake;  even more so 

379



this year with the heightened media attention on local government finances, 
especially in Northamptonshire. 
 
“Reserves had again been used to protect services but such reserves would 
not last forever. It was time to focus on delivering a manageable and 
sustainable budget for future years based on what our area and our residents 
needed.  
 
“The council faced growing pressures at a time when funding from central 
government was falling and with the future uncertain, on both finances and 
local governance arrangements.   
 
“There remained the need to make local efficiencies and savings and to raise 
more income, along with ensuring the delivery of services for the people of the 
borough in the best possible way, with a view to protecting services for the 
future.  
 
“The council plan and annual business plan for 2018-19 would give the 
direction to start progressing and developing the projects that would help in 
doing this. More savings and efficiencies in the coming years would need to 
be identified along with the delivery of more projects to increase income to 
bridge the gap in funding predicted for future years. There would be difficult 
decisions to make, to ensure continued financial stability and to deliver the 
services the public needed.   
 
“It is therefore proposed to increase the council tax by the maximum allowed, 
being a £5 increase to the average band D council tax, which would equate to 
less than 10p a week. This still provided tax payers with excellent value for 
money and good quality services, supporting them when they need it, whilst at 
the same time providing a sustainable financial future for the council. 
 
“The focus will continue to be on the residents of the borough to do what is 
right for them, to protect the vulnerable and to provide services that improve 
and enhance the lives and wellbeing of all those represented”.  
 

 The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Scarborough, also addressed the 
meeting.  

 
He made particular reference to the issues relating to finance in local 
government caused by austerity, an increased demand on social services and 
in child protection; and particularly the housing and homelessness crisis which 
had cost the borough £1m this year. He commended the advice received from 
officers and the way that the borough’s finances had been managed in recent 
years. He seconded the leader’s proposal.  
 
The mayor put the proposition to the vote and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 the 
following votes were cast: 
 

380



For:  Councillors Abram, Allebone, Anslow, Aslam, Bailey, Bone, 
Carr, Emerson, Francis, Gough, Graves, Griffiths, Hallam, 
Harrington, Henley, G Lawman, L Lawman, Lloyd, Maguire, 
Morrall, Patel, Scarborough, Simmons, Skittrall, Walia, Ward, 
Watts and York (no. 28); 

 
Against:  None (no. 0); 
 
Abstention: None (no. 0); 
 
Absent:  Councillors Beirne, Ekins, Partridge-Underwood, Scanlon, 

Stevenson, M Waters and V Waters (no.7)  
 
The motion was declared carried with 28 votes in favour.  

 
 Reference was also made to minute 9 - Pay Policy Statement 2018-19, 

seeking approval for publication, which on being put to the vote was declared 
carried.  

 
 RESOLVED that approval be given to: 
 

(i) the Annual Business Plan 2018-19; 
(ii) capital funding being made available for the financial years 2018-19 to 

2022-23; 
(iii) the release, into the capital programme for 2018-19 to 2022-23, of the 

list of prioritised capital schemes; 
(iv) the list of capital schemes awaiting information being noted; 
(v) an increase in the council’s average band D council tax in 2018-19 of 

£5.00 (4.73%), as allowed within the referendum levels announced; 
(vi) the increases shown in the council’s average band D council tax in 

2019-20 to 2021-22, subject to the referendum criteria: 
• 2019-20: £5.00 (4.52%); 
• 2020-21: £2.30 (1.99%); 
• 2021-22: £2.35 (1.99%); 

(vii) the revenue budget for 2018-19 and the financial plans; 
(viii) the fees and charges schedule, to include the revised cemetery fees 

(as recommended at services committee on 23 January 2018); 
(ix) the Efficiency Strategy; 
(x) a letter being sent to the government in relation to the receipt of late 

notification of changes to business rates;  
(xi) the publication of the Pay Policy Statement for 2018-19; 
(xii) the adoption of the minutes of the resources committee of 7 February 

2018. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

381



9.     REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 12 FEBRUARY 2018   
 
The minutes of the standards committee of 12 February 2018 were received.  
 
Reference was made to the recommendation contained within minute 4 which 
on being put to the vote was declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to: 
 
(i) the planning code of conduct being adopted for incorporation within the 

constitution; 
(ii) the licensing code of conduct being adopted for incorporation within the 

constitution; 
(iii) the minutes of the standards committee of 12 February 2018 being 

adopted.  
 
10.  SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS AND APPOINTMENT OF THE 

S151 OFFICER  
 

The annexed circulated report of the managing director and head of paid 
service was received in relation to minor changes to the senior management 
team; and to formally request authority to appoint Mrs S Knowles as the 
council’s chief finance officer (S151 officer) from 1 March 2018. 
 
The report detailed the changes which had taken place over the last year to 
the structure of the senior management team, including the appointment of 
four assistant directors. During the year it had become evident that the 
managing director was facing increasing demands to attend strategic 
meetings to shape the future of service delivery, and that this demand would 
increase during the coming year both at a county and regional level.  
 
It was therefore proposed that Mrs S Knowles, already an assistant director, 
be appointed as the section 151 officer. The managing director would become 
the deputy section 151 officer to offer help and advice from a professional 
perspective. 
 
Following the appointment of the assistant directors, Miss Thomas had been 
able to focus on the growth of the borough and the delivery of housing, along 
with her monitoring officer role.  
 
Mrs Gamble had been focussing on the delivery of key projects including her 
role as a director of Wellingborough Bereavement Services Ltd; it was 
considered that it would be beneficial for Mrs Gamble to be seconded, to 
support the company for two days a week for a 12 month period, from 1 April 
2018. She would then revert to her returning officer role in readiness for the 
election in May 2019.  
 
 
 
 

382



RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the minor changes to the senior management structure be noted; 
(ii) approval be given to the appointment of Mrs S Knowles as the council’s 

chief finance officer (S151) with effect from 1 March 2018. 
 

 11. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES – REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The annexed circulated report of the managing director was received to 
inform members of the findings of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
and to adopt a new scheme of members’ allowances.  
 
Appended to the report was a summary of the recommendation of the IRP 
along with a financial analysis of current and recommended allowances.  

 
A lengthy debate ensued with a number of members expressing their views. 
 
Some considered that it would be wrong to accept an increase in allowances 
as the general public had been, and would continue to be, affected by 
austerity measures that had been introduced as a result of cuts to local 
government finances generally. There would be more cuts to vital local 
services in the coming year, the numbers presenting as homeless had greatly 
increased, and working families were frequently using foodbanks as they 
could no longer meet all their outgoings. There was also concern that council 
officers had, in real terms, had their pay cut and had not received pay rises. It 
was considered that councillors did not take on the role for the money but to 
help the community. There was also concern over the timing of this report and 
how this would be perceived by the public.   
 
Other councillors considered that there had not been an increase in the 
members’ allowance for over nine years and during that time the workload 
and responsibility of being a councillor had drastically increased. Whilst happy 
to give their time voluntarily, some were funding their councillor workload from 
their own finances. The issue of recruiting a diverse array of councillors from 
all walks of life and backgrounds also had to be considered; it was felt that 
nobody should be prohibited from standing for election, and it was hoped that 
the new scheme would attract different sectors of the community to apply. It 
was considered that the increase to the allowance was modest considering 
the timespan and members were reminded that accepting the allowance, 
and/or increase, was optional and members did not have to take it if they did 
not wish to do so. 
 
Councillor Scarborough proposed the following amendment, which was 
seconded by Councillor Emerson.  
 
“(i) that recommendations 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 be 

approved with effect from 1 September 2017; 
 (ii)   that the Independent Remuneration Panel be appointed to carry out a    

further review in three years.” 

383



 
Under rule 4.1.6 (d) of the constitution nine councillors made a request for a 
recorded vote on this item. 
 
The following votes were cast: 
 
For:  Councillors Abram, Anslow, Aslam, Emerson, Francis, Henley, 

Maguire, Scarborough and Watts (no.9); 
 
Against:  Councillors Allebone, Bailey, Bone, Carr, Gough, Graves, 

Griffiths, Hallam, Harrington, G Lawman, L Lawman, Morrall, 
Simmons, Skittrall, Walia, Ward and York (no.17); 

 
Abstention: Councillors Lloyd and Patel (no.2); 
 
Absent:  Councillors Beirne, Ekins, Partridge-Underwood, Scanlon, 

Stevenson, M Waters and V Waters (no.7). 
 

The amendment was declared lost with 9 votes in favour, 17 votes against 
and 2 abstentions.  
 
The mayor put the following proposal to the meeting: 
 
“ It be resolved that: 
 
(i)   approval be given to recommendations 1 to 18 of the Independent    

Remuneration Panel with effect from 1 September 2017; 
(ii)   any allowances already paid to vice-chairmen up to 31 March 2018 

not be recovered; 
(iii) approval be given to an increase, from 1 April 2018, and thereafter    

annually on each 1 April, equal to the agreed National Joint Council 
(NJC) pay award for employees be made to members; 

(iv)   approval be given to the Independent Remuneration Panel carrying 
out a further review in three years.”   

 
Under rule 4.1.6 (d) of the constitution nine councillors made a request for a 
recorded vote on this item. 
 
The following votes were cast: 
 
For: Councillors Allebone, Bailey, Bone, Carr, Gough, Graves, 

Griffiths, Hallam, Harrington, G Lawman, L Lawman, Morrall, 
Simmons, Skittrall, Walia, Ward and York (no.17); 

 
Against:  Councillors Abram, Anslow, Aslam, Emerson, Francis, Henley 

Maguire, Scarborough and Watts (no.9); 
 
Abstention:  Councillors Lloyd and Patel (no.2); 
 

384



Absent:  Councillors Beirne, Ekins, Partridge-Underwood, Scanlon, 
Stevenson, M Waters and V Waters (no.7). 

 
The motion was declared carried with 17 votes in favour, nine against and two 
abstentions.  
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to: 

 
(i)   recommendations 1 to 18 of the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 

report, with effect from 1 September 2017; 
(ii)   any allowances already paid to vice-chairmen between 1 September 

and 31 March 2018 not being recovered; 
(iii)   an increase being paid to members from 1 April 2018, and thereafter 

annually on each 1 April, equal to the agreed National Joint Council 
(NJC) pay award for employees; 

(iv)   the Independent Remuneration Panel carrying out a further review in 
three years.  

 
12.   STANDARDS – APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 

 
The annexed circulated report of the monitoring officer was received to seek 
approval to the appointment of two independent persons for standards in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011.  

 
The report detailed the appointment of Mr D Smith in July 2015.  He had been 
supporting the council on standards matters since his appointment.  It was 
now considered to be prudent to appoint a second independent person in 
addition. The monitoring officer and assistant director had interviewed Mr I 
Khan and he was able to demonstrate his abilities against the essential 
criteria to undertake the role. 

 
It is therefore recommended that Mr Khan be appointed for a period of three 
years; it was also considered appropriate to extend Mr Smith’s appointment 
for a further three years at the same time.  

 
RESOLVED that approval be given to: 

 
(i) the extension of the appointment of Mr Dean Smith as the council’s 

independent person for standards for a three year period from 28 
February 2018; 

(ii) the appointment of Mr Inamullah (Inam) Khan as the council’s 
additional independent person for standards for a period of three years 
from 28 February 2018. 

385



 
 13.  CORRESPONDENCE, COMMUNICATIONS AND OTHER BUSINESS 

BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE MAYOR OR THE 
CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING 

 
There was no further business and the mayor declared the meeting closed.   

 
 
 
        Mayor 

 
The meeting closed at 8.30pm.   

386



MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF WELLINGBOROUGH 

HELD AT SWANSPOOL HOUSE, WELLINGBOROUGH 
ON THURSDAY 1 MARCH 2018     

   
Present: The Mayor, Councillor P Bell and Councillors Abram, Anslow, Aslam, 
Bone, Carr, Ekins, Emerson, Francis, Gough, Griffiths, Hallam, Harrington, Lloyd, 
Maguire, Patel, Scanlon, Scarborough, Simmons, Skittrall, Watts and York. 
 
Officers present: Mrs L Elliott (Managing Director) and Mrs C A Mundy (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
RESOLVED to note that apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Allebone, Bailey, Beirne, Graves, Henley, G Lawman, L Lawman, Morrall, Partridge-
Underwood, Stevenson, Walia, M Waters, V Waters and Ward.         
 

2.       DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

RESOLVED to note that in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the council’s 
code of conduct and the council’s constitution, no declarations were made.  
 

3.    COUNCIL TAX 2018-19   
 
 The annexed circulated report of the section 151 officer was received in relation to 

the calculation and setting of the council tax for 2018-19.  
 
 Councillor Griffiths put the proposition to the meeting and this was seconded by 

Councillor Scarborough.  
 
 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 the following votes were cast: 
 

For:  Councillors Abram Anslow, Aslam, Bone, Carr, Ekins, Emerson, 
Francis, Gough, Griffiths, Hallam Harrington, Lloyd, Patel, Scanlon, 
Scarborough, Simmons, Skittrall, Watts and York (no.20); 

 
 Against:  None 
 
 Abstention:  Councillor Maguire (no.1) 
 

Absent:  Councillors Allebone, Bailey, Beirne, Graves, Henley, G Lawman, L 
Lawman, Morrall, Partridge-Underwood,  Stevenson, Walia, Ward, M 
Waters and V Waters. (no.14) 

  
 The mayor declared the motion carried with 20 votes in favour and one abstention.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

387



 RESOLVED that:  
 

1 The recommendations of the resources committee relating to the revenue 
estimates 2018-19 be approved. 

 
2        (a) that it be noted, that at its meeting on 16 January 2018, council 

calculated the amount of 24,492 as its council tax base for the year   
2018-19, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
(b) that the following amounts are calculated by the council, in accordance 

with regulation 6 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, as the amounts of council tax base for the 
year 2018-19 for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items relate (Tax base for parishes and Wellingborough 
special expenses) 
 
Parish of Tax Base
Bozeat 760
Great Doddington 492
Earls Barton 2,099
Easton Maudit 41
Ecton 231
Finedon 1,464
Grendon 243
Hardwick 47
Great Harrowden 44
Little Harrowden 333
Irchester 1,511
Isham 337
Mears Ashby 252
Orlingbury 232
Strixton 15
Sywell 367
Wilby 216
Wollaston 1,196
Wellingborough 14,612

Total                                          24,492  
 

3.  that the following amounts be now calculated by the council for the year 2018-
19 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Ac 
1992:- 
 

(a) £44,518,466 

 

being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by 
parish councils. 

     

388



(b) £40,393,208 

 

being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 

     (c) £4,125,258 

 

being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as 
its council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act). 

     (d) £168.43 

 

being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by 
Item T (2(a) above), calculated by the council, in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year (including parish 
precepts). 

     (e) £1,413,749 

 

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred 
to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached 
Appendix B). 

     (f) £110.71 

 

being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 3(e) above by Item T (2(a) 
above), calculated by the council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no parish precept relates. 

          (g)  Part of the council's area 

£
Bozeat                                 40.92 
Great Doddington    50.81 
Earls Barton    58.27 
Easton Maudit    23.78 
Ecton    52.94 
Finedon    43.72 
Grendon    59.32 
Hardwick    34.04 
Great Harrowden    45.45 
Little Harrowden    62.47 
Irchester    65.06 
Isham    74.04 
Mears Ashby    53.57 
Orlingbury    33.18 
Strixton    93.33 
Sywell    72.21 
Wilby    43.98 
Wollaston    60.09 
Wellingborough    59.24  
 

The amounts stated in column 5 of the schedule 1 (attached to the report) 
given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or 

389



items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area specified in 
column1 of schedule 1 divided in each case by the amount at 2 (a) above, 
calculated by the council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the 
basic  amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area set out in column 1 of Schedule 1 (attached) to which one or more 
special items relate. (Council tax at band D for those parishes that have issued 
a precept and Wellingborough special expenses added to this council's council 
tax.) 
 

(h) Valuation bands 
 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(f) and 3(g) above by 
the number, which in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band D, calculated by the council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, 
as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories 
of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. (This council and each parish 
council’s combined council tax for each council tax band and which will 
appear on the council tax bill). 
 

 
A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Bozeat 101.09     117.94     134.78     151.63     185.32     219.02     252.72     303.26     
Gt Doddington 107.68     125.63     143.57     161.52     197.41     233.30     269.20     323.04     
Earls Barton 112.66     131.43     150.21     168.98     206.53     244.08     281.64     337.96     
Easton Maudit 89.66       104.61     119.55     134.49     164.37     194.26     224.15     268.98     
Ecton 109.10     127.29     145.47     163.65     200.01     236.38     272.75     327.30     
Finedon 102.96     120.11     137.27     154.43     188.75     223.06     257.39     308.86     
Grendon 113.36     132.25     151.14     170.03     207.81     245.59     283.39     340.06     
Hardwick 96.50       112.59     128.67     144.75     176.91     209.08     241.25     289.50     
Gt Harrowden 104.11     121.46     138.81     156.16     190.86     225.56     260.27     312.32     
Lt Harrowden 115.46     134.70     153.94     173.18     211.66     250.14     288.64     346.36     
Irchester 117.18     136.71     156.24     175.77     214.83     253.89     292.95     351.54     
Isham 123.17     143.70     164.22     184.75     225.80     266.86     307.92     369.50     
Mears Ashby 109.52     127.78     146.03     164.28     200.78     237.29     273.80     328.56     
Orlingbury 95.93       111.92     127.90     143.89     175.86     207.84     239.82     287.78     
Strixton 136.03     158.70     181.37     204.04     249.38     294.72     340.07     408.08     
Sywell 121.95     142.27     162.60     182.92     223.57     264.21     304.87     365.84     
Wilby 103.13     120.32     137.50     154.69     189.06     223.44     257.82     309.38     
Wollaston 113.87     132.85     151.82     170.80     208.75     246.71     284.67     341.60     
Wellingborough 113.30     132.19     151.07     169.95     207.71     245.48     283.25     339.90      
 

4. That it be noted that for the year 2018-19 the major precepting authorities 
have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for 
each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation bands 
 

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Northants County Council 824.23     961.61     1,098.98   1,236.35   1,511.09   1,785.84   2,060.58   2,472.70   
Northants PCC 147.36     171.92     196.48     221.04     270.16     319.28     368.40     442.08      

5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) 
and 4 above, the council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2018-19 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- Total council tax in each band for each parish)   
Valuation Bands 
 

390



A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Bozeat 1,072.68   1,251.47   1,430.24   1,609.02   1,966.57   2,324.14   2,681.70   3,218.04   
Gt Doddington 1,079.27   1,259.16   1,439.03   1,618.91   1,978.66   2,338.42   2,698.18   3,237.82   
Earls Barton 1,084.25   1,264.96   1,445.67   1,626.37   1,987.78   2,349.20   2,710.62   3,252.74   
Easton Maudit 1,061.25   1,238.14   1,415.01   1,591.88   1,945.62   2,299.38   2,653.13   3,183.76   
Ecton 1,080.69   1,260.82   1,440.93   1,621.04   1,981.26   2,341.50   2,701.73   3,242.08   
Finedon 1,074.55   1,253.64   1,432.73   1,611.82   1,970.00   2,328.18   2,686.37   3,223.64   
Grendon 1,084.95   1,265.78   1,446.60   1,627.42   1,989.06   2,350.71   2,712.37   3,254.84   
Hardwick 1,068.09   1,246.12   1,424.13   1,602.14   1,958.16   2,314.20   2,670.23   3,204.28   
Gt Harrowden 1,075.70   1,254.99   1,434.27   1,613.55   1,972.11   2,330.68   2,689.25   3,227.10   
Lt Harrowden 1,087.05   1,268.23   1,449.40   1,630.57   1,992.91   2,355.26   2,717.62   3,261.14   
Irchester 1,088.77   1,270.24   1,451.70   1,633.16   1,996.08   2,359.01   2,721.93   3,266.32   
Isham 1,094.76   1,277.23   1,459.68   1,642.14   2,007.05   2,371.98   2,736.90   3,284.28   
Mears Ashby 1,081.11   1,261.31   1,441.49   1,621.67   1,982.03   2,342.41   2,702.78   3,243.34   
Orlingbury 1,067.52   1,245.45   1,423.36   1,601.28   1,957.11   2,312.96   2,668.80   3,202.56   
Strixton 1,107.62   1,292.23   1,476.83   1,661.43   2,030.63   2,399.84   2,769.05   3,322.86   
Sywell 1,093.54   1,275.80   1,458.06   1,640.31   2,004.82   2,369.33   2,733.85   3,280.62   
Wilby 1,074.72   1,253.85   1,432.96   1,612.08   1,970.31   2,328.56   2,686.80   3,224.16   
Wollaston 1,085.46   1,266.38   1,447.28   1,628.19   1,990.00   2,351.83   2,713.65   3,256.38   
Wellingborough 1,084.89   1,265.72   1,446.53   1,627.34   1,988.96   2,350.60   2,712.23   3,254.68    

 
 
 
6. The council has determined that its relevant basic amount of council tax for 
 2018-19 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
 Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
 
 Wellingborough Council, as the billing authority, has not been notified by a 

major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of council tax for 
2018-19 is excessive. Therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a 
referendum in accordance with Section 52ZK Local Government Finance Act 
1992.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

391



2018-19 Parish council precepts 
 

Parish/Town Council Tax Base Precepts

Council 
Tax Band 

D Tax Base Precepts

Council 
Tax Band 

D
£ £ £ £

Bozeat 756 30,936 40.92 760 31,099 40.92 0.00%
Great Doddington 491 25,000 50.92 492 25,000 50.81 -0.22%
Earls Barton 1,936 104,466 53.96 2,099 122,300 58.27 7.99%
Easton Maudit 41 975 23.78 41 975 23.78 0.00%
Ecton 231 12,229 52.94 231 12,229 52.94 0.00%
Finedon 1,434 55,410 38.64 1,464 64,000 43.72 13.15%
Grendon 242 14,355 59.32 243 14,415 59.32 0.00%
Hardwick 44 1,600 36.36 47 1,600 34.04 -6.38%
Great Harrowden 43 1,500 34.88 44 2,000 45.45 30.30%
Little Harrowden 333 20,802 62.47 333 20,802 62.47 0.00%
Irchester 1,497 89,236 59.61 1,511 98,302 65.06 9.14%
Isham 315 22,500 71.43 337 24,950 74.04 3.65%
Mears Ashby 232 10,500 45.26 252 13,500 53.57 18.36%
Orlingbury 232 7,415 31.96 232 7,697 33.18 3.82%
Strixton 15 1,400 93.33 15 1,400 93.33 0.00%
Sywell 365 23,500 64.38 367 26,500 72.21 12.16%
Wilby 216 9,500 43.98 216 9,500 43.98 0.00%
Wollaston 1,196 70,455 58.91 1,196 71,865 60.09 2.00%

Total Parishes 9,619 501,779 52.17 9,880 548,134 55.48 6.34%

Wellingborough Town 14,230 842,985 59.24 14,612 865,615 59.24 0.00%

TOTAL 23,849 1,344,764 24,492 1,413,749

2017-18 2018-19
Council 

Tax 
Change

 

392



Medium term financial projections 2018-19 to 2021-22  
 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
£ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's

Current spending levels B/F 9,936 10,106 11,059 11,035 11,017
Net Changes - Standstill Budget 147 212
Revised spending levels 10,083 10,318 11,059 11,035 11,017

Inescapable pressures - Operational:
Pay Inflation - Future Years -         -         50 50 50
General inflation 100 50 50 50 50
Additional Contributions to offset Pension Strain -62 -         14 14 14
Apprenticeship Levy 10
Local Plan pressures -65 -82 -66
Planning Appeals -30 -70
Borough Elections 120 -120
Castle interim management costs 50 129 -167 -12
Waendel Leisure Centre 270 -270
Parish Precepts 46
Norse Operational Costs 250
Partnership/Contract Savings:
Contract & Procurement savings
Service Transformation
Shared Services (IT Strategy) -150 -100 -25
Revenue Invest to Save:
Homelessness Prevention 54
Statutory/National Changes:
Changes in welfare reform demand pressures 300
Homelessness & Temporary Accommodation Pressures 434
Alternative service delivery options:
Crematorium Management fees -100
Total Changes to Base spending levels 23 741 -24 -18 114

Revised spending levels C/F 10,106 11,059 11,035 11,017 11,131

Financed by: 
Underlying Budget Deficit: -664 -1,777 -456 -1,043 -2,672
Central Government Funding -806 -531 -223 -         -         
Business Rates Retention Scheme - Baseline -2,260 -2,328 -2,380 -2,433 -2,487
Business Rates Retention Scheme - Growth -719 -553 -662 -677 -692
Business Rates Retention Scheme - Pooling Benefit -360 -277 -331 -         -         
Section 31 Grant -754 -984 -985 -         -         
Business Rates Collection Fund (-surplus/deficit) 1,050 700 -         -         -         
Total Business Rates Income -3,043 -3,442 -4,358 -3,110 -3,179
Council Tax - Baseline -3,710 -3,935 -4,067 -4,199 -4,268
Council Tax - Growth (2.0%) -37 -68 -125 -189 -238
Council Tax - Band D Increase (£5 & 1.99%) -119 -122 -125 -59 -61
Council Tax Collection Fund (-surplus/deficit) -21 -22 -         -         -         
Total Council Tax Income -3,887 -4,147 -4,317 -4,447 -4,567
New Homes Bonus additional income above current budget -1,299 -1,097 -1,094 -788 -636
Planned use of Ear Marked Reserves -         -1,386 -         -         -         
Total On going Funding available -9,035 -10,603 -9,992 -8,345 -8,382

Total Funding including the one off use of reserves 
from previous years -9,699 -12,380 -10,448 -9,388 -11,054

Additional savings needed to balance budget/additional use of 
reserves (+) or reduced need for reserves (-) 407 -1,321 587 1,629 77

Original Cumulative Total Savings needed: 1,071 456 1,043 2,672 2,749
Changes as a result of in year Budget Monitoring 706 -         -         -         -         
Revised Cumulative Total Savings needed: 1,777 456 1,043 2,672 2,749

General Fund Reserves as at 1st April -3,992 -2,215 -1,759 -716 1,956
Less used to fund annual base shortfalls 1,777 456 1,043 2,672 2,749
Total revised General Fund Balance -2,215 -1,759 -716 1,956 4,705

393



 There being no further business the mayor closed the meeting.  
 
 

 
          Mayor 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.06pm   

394


	6 - Council 27 February 2018 -  Final
	7  - EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2018 - FINAL



